
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Friday, 27th July, 2012 at 11.00 am in Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Prejudicial 
Interests they may have to disclose to the meeting in 
relation to matters under consideration on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2012   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To be confirmed, and signed by the chair.  
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public    

 The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 

 

 
Part II (Not open to Press and Public) 
 
5. Fund Performance Report   (Pages 7 - 14) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



6. Investment Panel Report   (Pages 15 - 32) 

 (Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972.  It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interests in disclosing the information). 

 

 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
7. Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee   (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
8. Annual Report and Accounts of the Fund - 2011/12   (Pages 45 - 116) 

 
9. Fund Shareholder Voting Report Q2 2012   (Pages 117 - 164) 

 
10. Transaction of Urgent Business   (Pages 165 - 166) 

 
11. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Friday 30 November 2012 at 10.00 a.m. at County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 25th May, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
M Brindle 
M Devaney 
M France 
F De Molfetta 
 

M Parkinson 
T Pimblett 
S Riches 
G Roper 
M Welsh 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
Ron Whittle, (Trade Union representative) 
 

Noel Mills and Eric Lambert, Independent Advisers to the Pension Fund were 
also present. 
 
Announcements 
 
(i) HE/FE sector representative  
 
Members were informed that Jane McCann, Director of Finance at Blackburn 
College had replaced Peter Hyett as the HE/FE sector representative on the 
Committee. 
 
(ii) Confirmation of Chair, Deputy Chair, Constitution and Terms of Reference.  
 
It was reported that the Full Council at its meeting on 24 May 2012 had re-
appointed County Councillors D Westley and M Welsh as chair and deputy chair 
respectively of the Committee for 2012/13.  The Constitution and Terms of 
Reference of the Committee remained unchanged. 
 
It was also reported that the Full Council had re-appointed County Councillors M 
Welsh and G Roper as chair and deputy chair respectively of the Pension Fund 
Administration Sub-Committee for 2012/13. 
 
 
1. Apologies 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P Evans, J 
Lawrenson and K Young, Councillor D Walsh and J McCann. 
 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
County Councillors M Parkinson, M Brindle, T Pimblett, M France and D Westley, 
and Mr R Harvey and Mr R Whittle disclosed personal non-prejudicial interests in 
the agenda as they were members of the Local Government Scheme.  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 February 2012 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2012 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
5. Fund Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 31 
March 2012, focussing on the funding position, the investment performance and 
allocation, and risk management of the Fund.   
 
There was a general discussion on the report presented and officers responded 
to questions on the Fund's liabilities and cash flow position, the transition 
portfolio, possible changes to the Local Government Pension Scheme and the 
need to attract new members into the Fund.  A report on the take up of 
membership of the Fund would be presented to Administration Sub-Committee 
on 13 June 2012.  
 
With regards to the Fund's liabilities, it was noted that the increase in liabilities 
had affected all defined benefit pension schemes and results from the change in 
the valuation of government gilts, which had significantly  increased the level of 
assets needed to meet the actuarial valuation of the current value of the pensions 
of scheme members. It was noted that the scheme had a positive cash flow, and 
was expected to remain so for a minimum of 17 years. Members welcomed the 

Page 2



 
 

proposed development of a pro active liability management strategy that would 
help to manage the impact of the Fund's liabilities.  
 
Members were informed that the funding level was intended to give trustees 
assurance about the Fund's ability to meet its on-going liabilities.  Whilst this 
information was important, it was considered that the Committee needed to 
consider  different ways of assessing its funding position.  It was agreed that the 
Fund's cash flow position looking ahead to the medium term was a key 
consideration that should be reflected in the Fund performance report.   
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Fund's cash flow position should be included as part of future 

Fund performance reports. 
 
6. Report of the Investment Panel - Appointment of Managers to the 

Unconstrained Global Equities Framework and Award of the 
Mandate 
 

(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the results of the Fund's procurement to 
appoint managers to a framework to deliver the unconstrained global equity 
mandate.  The appointments process had taken seven months to complete and 
the Treasurer to the Fund thanked the Panel's advisers and bfinance for the 
considerable amount of support and work during the procurement process.  
 
Members were informed that the detailed procurement process compliant with 
OJEU, had resulted in 12 managers being appointed to the bench.  The 
Treasurer had, on the unanimous recommendation of the Investment Panel, 
approved an initial allocation in respect of active equity mandates to 5 of the 
managers. It was envisaged that the allocations would be effective from the end 
of June 2012.  
 
The allocations had been made specifically to achieve maximum complimentarity 
between manager styles, and also to achieve the objectives set out at the 
commencement of the procurement process.  The Committee noted that the 
average fee across the managers was very competitive. 
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the appointment of managers to the unconstrained global equity 

framework be noted. 

Page 3



 
 

 
2. That the allocations made by the Treasurer to the Fund on the unanimous 

recommendation of the Investment Panel be noted. 
 
7. Appointment of Independent Advisers to the Fund 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Fund's Independent Advisers left the room for the duration of this item. 
 
The Committee received a report on the appointment of Independent Advisers to 
the Fund.   
 
The initial term of appointment of the Fund's two independent advisers was due 
to expire on 30 J
[...]
bled a summary of the Fund's voting activity to be compiled and 
presented to the Committee for the first time.   
 
Details of the Fund's voting activity for the six months from 1 October 2011 to 31 
March 2012 were presented.  It was noted that the Fund had voted on 295 
occasions during this period and had abstained in 25% of votes.   
 
The Committee agreed that future reports should include information on voting 
around environmental and ethical issues. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That information on voting around environmental and ethical issues be 

included in future Fund shareholder voting reports. 
 
9. Internal audit annual report 2011/2012, including the audit plan 

2012/13 
 

The Committee considered the internal audit annual report for the Fund 2011/12.   
 
Based on the internal audit work undertaken during the year, the internal audit 
service was able to provide substantial assurance over the internal control 
environment for the Fund and pension administration. 
 
The Committee also received details of the internal audit plan of work for 2012/13 
which amounted to 75 days.   
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the internal audit annual report 2011/12 be noted. 
 
2. That the internal audit plan for 2012/13 be approved. 
 
 
10. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
11. Date of Next Meeting 

 

Page 5



 
 

The Committee noted the following revised timetable of meetings for the 
remainder of 2012/13: 
 

• Friday 27 July 2012 (meeting moved from 13 July 2012)  

• Friday 30 November 2012 (meeting moved from 16 November 2012)  

• Friday 22 March 2013 (meeting moved from 1 February 2013)  
 

The Committee also noted that the meeting scheduled to take place on 12 April 
2013 had been cancelled.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 6



Agenda Item 5

Page 7

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is con
[...]
 
Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, 01772 533559, Office of the Chief Executive,  
chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee met on 13 June 2012. A copy of 
the minutes of the meeting is attached at Appendix ‘A’.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
1. to note the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 meeting held on 13 June 2012. 
 
2. to agree that all employer representatives who currently serve on the 
 Committee be appointed to serve on the Administration Sub-Committee for 
 the purpose of overseeing the development and roll out of the 
 Communications Strategy. 

 

 
Background and Advice  
 
The Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee met on 13 June 2012 to consider 
reports on the following: 
 

• The Annual Administration Report for 2011/12.  A copy of the report is 
available for inspection on the council's website at  
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/documents/s10794/Administration%20report
%20Appendix%20A.doc.pdf; 

• New Local Government Pension Scheme Proposals; 

• The membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-
enrolment; and 

• National Fraud Initiative Matches – Local Government Pension Scheme 
 
Further information including the decisions taken can be found in the minutes of the 
meeting which are attached at Appendix ‘A’.  The Committee's attention is however 
drawn to the following matters: 

Agenda Item 7

Page 33



 
 

(i) New Local Government Pension Scheme Proposals - Update 
 
On 27 June 2012 a consultation, specifically aimed at participating LGPS employers, 
was issued with responses required by 27 July 2012.  The consultation asks 
employers to indicate their general support (or not) for the proposals. Should the 
outcome of the consultation be positive (together with those being undertaken by 
local government trade unions) the government will move forward with a statutory 
consultation in the autumn.  
 
All participating employers of Lancashire County Pension Fund have been urged to 
respond to this important consultation. Lancashire County Council has indicated its 
general support for the proposals.             
 
(ii) Membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-enrolment 
 
The Sub-Committee approved a Communications Strategy to encourage a greater 
take up of the LGPS by County Council employees.  It was agreed that the 
Communications Strategy would be key to preparing staff for auto enrolment, to 
improving the perception of the LGPS and to promoting the on-going (ill health cover, 
life assurance) and long term benefits of the LGPS to employees of the County 
Council and other employers within the Scheme.  It was also agreed that a further 
detailed report on the development and proposed roll out of the Communications 
Strategy should be presented to the Sub-Committee in autumn.   
 
The Sub-Committee felt that consideration should be given to widening its 
membership to enable other (non-County Council) employer representatives on the 
main Committee to be involved in taking forward the development and roll out of the 
Communications Strategy.  A further meeting of the Sub-Committee will be held on 
13 November 2012 and the Committee is asked to consider an expansion of the 
Administration Sub-Committee's membership for the purposes of overseeing the 
development and roll out of the Communications Strategy. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no risk management implications arising from this item. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 

Page 34



 
 

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
Agenda and Minutes of the 
Pension Fund Administration 
Sub-Committee 

 
13 June 2012 

 
Chris Mather/OCE/01772 
533559 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36



 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th June, 2012 at 10.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Michael Welsh (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

M Brindle 
F De Molfetta 
 

K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
 

1. Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
Constitution: Chair and Deputy Chair; Membership; Terms of 
Reference 
 

It was reported that the County Council at its annual meeting on 24 May 2012 
had approved the constitution of the Sub-Committee on the basis of 3 
Conservative members, 1 Labour member, 1 Liberal Democrat member, 1 trade 
union co-opted member and 1 co-opted member representing the Lancashire 
District Councils and Unitary Authorities. The membership of the Sub-Committee 
and its terms of reference were reported.  It was also reported that the County 
Council had appointed County Councillors M Welsh and G Roper as Chair and 
Deputy Chair of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the municipal year 
2012/13. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the appointment of County Councillors M Welsh and G Roper as 

chair and deputy chair of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 
2012/13 municipal year be noted. 

 
(ii) That the membership and terms of reference of the Sub-Committee, as 

now reported, be noted. 
 
2. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G Roper. 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 'A' 

Page 37



 
 

3. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 
 

County Councillor M Brindle and Mr R Harvey declared personal non-prejudicial 
interests in the agenda as they were members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.  
 
4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2011 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 July 2011 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
5. Your Pension Service - A
[...]
opting out of the Scheme;   

• 17% of respondents said "not working enough hours/being part time" was 
the main reason for opting out of the Scheme;   

• 28% of respondents said that "more money" would encourage them to opt 
in to the Scheme;   

• 11% of respondents said that "working more hours/being full time" would 
encourage them to opt in to the Scheme;   

 
A proposed Communications Strategy to encourage a greater take up of the 
LGPS by County Council employees was presented.  It was noted that the 
government required the County Council to automatically enrol its workforce in 
the LGPS with effect from January 2013 and it would be appropriate to launch the 
internal communications campaign to coincide with the auto-enrolment date. 
 
Members acknowledged that the level of take up of the LGPS had a significant 
impact on the long term viability of the Fund.  It was recognised that the greater 
the number of contributing members the longer the Fund was likely to remain 
cash flow positive.   
 
The Sub-Committee welcomed the proposed Communications Strategy and 
agreed that it would be key to preparing staff for auto enrolment, to improving the 
perception of the LGPS and to promoting the on-going (ill health cover, life 
assurance) and long term benefits of the LGPS to employees of the County 
Council and other employers within the Scheme.   
 
Members agreed that the communications activity needed to be clear, concise 
and provide employees with as many tangible examples of the benefits of the 
LGPS as possible.  With this in mind, it was agreed that a further detailed report 
on the development and proposed roll out of the Communications Strategy 
should be presented to the Sub-Committee in Autumn.   
 
It was also felt that consideration should be given to widening the membership of 
the Sub-Committee to enable other (non-County Council) employer 
representatives on the main Committee to be involved in taking forward the 
development and roll out of th
[...]
idered. 
 
The launch of real time data matching was welcomed by Your Pension Service 
as it would bring clear and significant benefits to fraud prevention.  Data would be 
matched at the point of application across all tiers of central and local 
government and this would enable fraud to be detected much earlier. 
 
It was suggested that there should be a policy to recover overpayments where no 
actual fraud had occurred. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
9. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the Sub-Committee would be confirmed by the County 
Secretary and Solicitor in due course. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 43



Page 44



 
 

Pension Fund Committee 
Meeting to be held on 27 July 2012 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Annual Report and Accounts of the Fund – 2011/12 
(Appendix 'A' refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
George Graham, 01772 538012, County Treasurer's Department, 
George.graham@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

This reports sets out the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 
 
Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to agree the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual 
Report 2011/12, as set out at Appendix ‘A’, for submission to the Full Council. 
 

 
Background and Advice  

The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (No. 
239) requires each administering authority to prepare an annual report for the 
pension fund and publish it before 1 December following the year end. The 
regulations prescribe that the following should be included in the annual report: 
 

- a report on the management and financial performance of the fund during the 
year; 

- an explanation of the investment policy; 
- a report on the administrative arrangements for the fund; 
- a statement from the actuary on the latest funding level; 
- the current version of the governance compliance statement; 
- the fund account and net asset statement with supporting notes and 

disclosures; 
- the extent to which the fund has achieved its required performance levels; and 
- the current version of the funding strategy statement, the statement of 

investment principles and communications policy and any other information 
the authority considers appropriate. 
 

The terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee is to approve the annual 
report for submission to Full Council 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 45



 

 
 

A copy of the Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report 2011/12 is attached 
at Appendix ‘A’. The Annual Report includes the following sections: 
 
An overview of the management and financial performance of the fund 
 
This highlights the major issues considered by the Investment Panel and Committee 
during the year, a summary of market conditions and a summary of the performance 
of the fund. 
 
The Governance Compliance Statement 
 
This highlights compliance or otherwise with the guidance given by the Secretary of 
State. 
 
Administration of the Fund 
 
An update on issues arising from the administration of the fund during the year, 
including any changes to the administration regulations. 
 
Investments of the Fund 
 
A summary of the investment activity during the year and an analysis of performance 
of the investments. 
 
The accounts and financial statements 
 
The accounts and financial statements of the pension fund approved by the County 
Treasurer on 28 June 2012 are shown in the County Council’s Statement of 
Accounts and also in the Pension Fund Annual Report. The accounts are currently 
being audited by the audit commission and the auditor’s opinion will be included in 
the published Annual Report, when this is complete. 
 
An up to date list of all the scheduled and admitted bodies within the fund is included 
within the notes to the financial statements. 
 
Actuarial Valuation 
 
A summary of the latest actuarial val
[...]
tee. The 
committee agreed to reappoint Mr Eric Lambert for a period of three years until 31 
June 2015 and noted that the other adviser Mr Noel Mills had indicated a desire to 
step down for personal reasons. 
 
Subsequently Mr Mills' personal circumstances have changed and he has indicated 
to the County Treasurer that he would be willing to be reappointed for a period of two 
years. This would mean that the appointments of the two advisers did not end 
simultaneously. Given that officers would, in May 2012, have recommended the 
committee to reappoint Mr Mills and that members of the committee also indicated 
regret at not being able to reappoint Mr Mills, the County Treasurer has, under the 
council's Urgent Business Procedure, approved the reappointment of Mr Mills as an 
Independent Investment Adviser to the committee for a period of two years from 1 
July 2011.   
 
It was necessary to deal with this matter under the Urgent Business Procedure as 
the Mr Mills' current contractual term was due to expire prior to the next meeting of 
the Pension Fund Committee.  
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 165



 
 

Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
This decision removes the risk that an appointment process could fail to find a 
suitable candidate, and it also avoids the costs of undertaking such an exercise. 
 
The appointment of Mr Mills for two years eliminates the risk that exists from the 
contracts of both advisers ending at the same time. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2012
	5 Fund Performance Report
	Fund Performance Report Appendix A

	6 Investment Panel Report
	Investment Panel Appendix A
	Investment panel Appendix A Annex 1
	Investment panel Appendix A Annex 2

	7 Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee
	Administration Sub-Committee Appendix A

	8 Annual Report and Accounts of the Fund - 2011/12
	Annual Report Appendix A

	9 Fund Shareholder Voting Report Q2 2012
	PIRC Quarterly report Q2 2012 Appendix A

	10 Transaction of Urgent Business



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Pension Fund Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 27th July, 2012 at 11.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor David Westley (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

T Aldridge 
M Brindle 
M Devaney 
P Evans 
F De Molfetta 
 

M Parkinson 
S Riches 
M Welsh 
B Winlow 
K Young 
 

Co-opted members 
 

Bob Harvey, (Trade Union representative) 
Councillor Mark Smith, (Blackpool Council 
representative) 
Councillor Dorothy Walsh, (Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council representative) 
Ron Whittle, (Trade Union representative) 
 

Eric Lambert, Independent Adviser to the Pension Fund was also present. 
 
It was reported that Mr Trevor Castledine had been appointed to the position of 
investment manger within the County Treasurer's Department.  The Committee 
welcomed Mr Castledine. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillors M France and G Roper, and 
Noel Mills, Independent Adviser. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2012 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2012 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 



 
2 

 

 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972, 
indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
5. Fund Performance Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee considered a report on the performance of the Fund as at 31 May 
2012, focussing on the key areas of: 
 

• the funding position; 

• cash flow; 

• investment performance and allocation; and  

• risk management of the Fund.   
 
It was reported that the Fund's custodian's risk management processes were now 
operational and that the custodian's first report was being reviewed.  A full risk 
management report, with integration into the analysis of managers' performance, 
would be presented to the next meeting. 
 
There was a general discussion on the report presented and officers responded 
to specific questions on the Fund's bonds, property and infrastructure portfolios. 
 
Resolved: That the report and the on-going work of the Investment Panel to 
implement the Fund's investment strategy, which seeks to improve fund 
performance, be noted.  
 
6. Investment Panel Report 

 
(Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  It was considered that in all the circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information) 
 
The Committee received a report from the Investment Panel setting out the work 
of the Panel in its meetings on 25 May and 26 June 2012.  The Committee's 
attention was specifically drawn to the following key areas: 



 
3 

 

 

• The investment context in which the Fund was operating and in particular 
the effects of the weak economic growth, the so-called "fiscal cliff" in the 
US and the on-going problems within the euro zone;  

• Investment decisions that had been taken within the Lower Volatility 
Strategies Allocation to help manage the effects of extreme market 
volatility; 

• Further allocation work that was being undertaken on a number of 
investment opportunities mainly in the "lower volatility" asset classes; and   

• Potential restructuring of Private Equity and Fixed income mandates. 
 
There was a general discussion on the report presented and officers agreed to 
pursue discussions with admitted bodies (housing associations) that were looking 
to issue bonds in order to gain a greater understanding of the investment issues 
from the bond issuer's perspective. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
7. Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 

 
The Committee received the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-
Committee from its meeting on 13 June, 2012. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered reports on: 
 

• Your Pension Service – Annual Administration Report;   

• An update on the proposals for the new Local Government Pension 
Scheme; and 

• Membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme and Auto-
enrolment. 

 
It was noted that Your Pensions Service had experienced an extremely busy 
year.  This was due to the considerable increase in the number of retirements 
and requests for benefit estimates, as well as the move to an integrated pensions 
administration and payroll system.  Despite this it was pleasing that Your 
Pensions Service had been reaccredited for the Customer Service Excellent 
award.       
 
The Committee's attention was also drawn to the development of a new 
Communications Strategy.  The Strategy would be key to preparing staff for auto 
enrolment with effect from January 2013, to improving the perception of the 
LGPS and to promoting the on-going (ill health cover, life assurance) and long 
term benefits of the LGPS to employees of the County Council and other 
employers within the Scheme.   
 
A further detailed report on new Communications Strategy would be presented to 
the Administration Sub-Committee on 13 November.  It was agreed that the Sub-
Committee's membership should be expanded to enable all employer 



 
4 

 

representatives on the Committee to take part in the development and roll out of 
the new Strategy.  It was suggested that a joint communication with the Trade 
Unions might encourage a greater take up of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the minutes of the Pension Fund Administration Sub-Committee 
 meeting held on 13 June 2012 be noted. 
 
(ii) That all employer representatives who currently serve on the Committee 

be appointed to serve on the Administration Sub-Committee for the 
purpose of overseeing the development and roll out of the new 
Communications Strategy. 

 
8. Annual Report and Accounts of the Fund - 2011/12 

 
The Committee considered the Annual Report and Accounts of the Pension Fund 
for 2011/12.  
 
The Committee was informed that the Statement of Accounts was currently being 
audited by the Audit Commission.  The Audit Commission’s auditor's opinion 
would be included in the published Annual Report when the audit was complete.   
A copy of the Annual Report 2011/12 was presented at Appendix ‘A’.  The 
content of the Annual Report included the following sections: 
 

• An overview of the management and financial performance of the fund; 

• The Governance Compliance Statement; 

• Administration of the Fund; 

• Investments of the Fund; 

• The accounts and financial statements; 

• Actuarial Valuation; 

• The Governance Policy Statement; 

• The Communication Policy Statement; 

• The Funding Strategy Statement; 

• The Statement of Investment Principles 
 
It was noted that the County Council’s Constitution required the Pension Fund 
Annual Report to be approved by the Committee and submitted to the Full 
Council for information.   
 
Resolved:   That the 2011/12 Lancashire County Pension Fund Annual Report, 
as now presented, be approved for submission to the Full Council. 
 
9. Fund Shareholder Voting Report Q2 2012 

 
The Committee considered a comprehensive report on the Fund's shareholder 
voting arrangements and voting activity for the period 1 April to 30 June 2012. It 



 
5 

 

was noted that the Fund had voted on 1,908 occasions during this period and 
had opposed or abstained in 27% of votes. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
10. Transaction of Urgent Business 

 
The Committee was informed that the County Treasurer had, under the 
procedure for dealing with matters of urgent business, approved the 
reappointment of Mr Noel Mills as an Independent Investment Adviser to the 
Committee for a period of two years from 1 July 2011.   
 
The Committee welcomed the reappointment of Mr Mills. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
11. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
12. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 30 
November 2012 at 10.00 am at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


